

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/5/2019 1:43 PM**

NO. 53154-2

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TIMOTHY ROOSEVELT BAUGH,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Stanley J. Rumbaugh

No. 18-1-01156-8

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Kristie Barham
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 32764
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
I.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
A.	Did the trial court properly exercise its discretion in denying Baugh’s motion to withdraw his guilty plea where the plea was knowing, intelligent, and voluntary and where Baugh failed to show withdrawal was necessary to correct a manifest injustice?.....	2
B.	Did Baugh receive ineffective assistance of counsel resulting in an invalid guilty plea where counsel reasonably evaluated the State’s evidence and assisted Baugh in making an informed plea decision, and where Baugh has not shown a reasonable probability that he would have insisted on going to trial had an earlier victim interview occurred?.....	2
C.	Should this Court remand to the trial court to strike the interest accrual language in the judgment and sentence?	2
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.	Information and Guilty Plea.....	2
B.	Motion to Withdraw Guilty Plea and Sentencing.....	8
III.	ARGUMENT	12
A.	The trial court properly denied Baugh’s motion to withdraw his guilty plea where it was knowing, intelligent, and voluntary and where he failed to show a manifest injustice.	12

B.	Baugh fails to show he received ineffective assistance of counsel where counsel assisted Baugh in making an informed decision about the plea after reasonably evaluating the evidence and where there is no showing Baugh would have insisted on going to trial had an earlier victim interview occurred.	19
C.	The State concedes that remand is appropriate to strike the interest accrual language in the judgment and sentence.	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Clements</i> , 125 Wn. App. 634, 106 P.3d 244 (2005)	20, 21, 24
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Ness</i> , 70 Wn. App. 817, 855 P.2d 1191 (1993)...	14
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)	21
<i>State v. Branch</i> , 129 Wn.2d 635, 919 P.2d 1228 (1996)	12, 14
<i>State v. Codiga</i> , 162 Wn.2d 912, 175 P.3d 1082 (2008)	12
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	19
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	20
<i>State v. Holsworth</i> , 93 Wn.2d 148, 607 P.2d 845 (1980)	14
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	20
<i>State v. Lamb</i> , 175 Wn.2d 121, 285 P.3d 27 (2012).....	12
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 102 Wn.2d 87, 684 P.2d 683 (1984)	13, 14, 18
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 33 Wn. App. 258, 654 P.2d 708 (1982).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Pugh</i> , 153 Wn. App. 569, 222 P.3d 821 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 783, 263 P.3d 1233 (2011).....	13
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996).....	13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 134 Wn.2d 849, 953 P.2d 810 (1998).....	14, 17
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 83 Wn.2d 594, 521 P.2d 699 (1974)	13

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 117 Wn. App. 390, 71 P.3d 686 (2003).....	13
<i>Wood v. Morris</i> , 87 Wn.2d 501, 554 P.2d 1032 (1976).....	12
Federal and Other Jurisdictions	
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 23 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1969).....	13, 14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	19, 20, 21, 26
Statutes	
RCW 10.82.090	27
RCW 9A.56.020.....	23
RCW 9A.56.040.....	23
Second Substitute House Bill 1783, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2018)	27
Rules	
CrR 4.2(d)	13
CrR 4.2(f).....	8, 12
CrR 7.8.....	8
